
  Item 7a, Attachment 2, Page 1 of 3 
 

 

2022 SPECIAL RETIRED MEMBER RUNOFF ELECTION 
VOTER INFORMATION 

Voter Participation by Gender 

*Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or 
Invalid Late Ballots 

Voter Participation by Age 

Age Eligible 
Voters 

Mail-in 
Votes 

Online 
Votes 

Telephone 
Votes 

Total Votes* Percent of 
Votes 

21-30 49 0 1 0 1 0.00% 

31-40 1,171 25 9 0 34 0.03% 

41-50 7,801 271 160 20 451 0.39% 

51-60 92,894 6,448 3,171 433 10,052 8.68% 

61-70 261,584 30,116 10,530 1,810 42,456 36.68% 

71-80 213,231 34,945 7,619 1,553 44,117 38.11% 

81-90 71,212 14,582 1,354 458 16,394 14.16% 

91+ 13,091 2,072 117 57 2,246 1.94% 

Total 661,033 88,459 22,961 4,331 115,751 100.00% 

*Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or 
Invalid Late Ballots  

Participation Eligible 
Voters 

Mail-in 
Votes 

Online 
Votes 

Telephone 
Votes 

Total 
Votes* 

Percent of 
Votes 

Female 367,819 48,977 10,703 2,647 62,327 53.85% 

Male 293,204 39,480 12,258 1,684 53,422 46.15% 

Nonbinary 2 1 0 0 1 0.00% 

Unidentified 8 1 0 0 1 0.00% 

Total 661,033 88,459 22,961 4,331 115,751 100.00% 



  Item 7a, Attachment 2, Page 2 of 3 
 

 

Voter Participation by Voting Stream 

Voting Stream Total Votes* Percent of Votes 

Mail-in Votes 88,459 76.42% 

Online Votes 22,961 19.84% 

Telephone Votes 4,331 3.74% 

Total 115,751 100.00% 

*Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or 
Invalid Late Ballots 

Top 10 Cities with the Highest Number of Voter Participation 

City Total Votes* Percent of Votes 

1. Sacramento  5,796  5.01% 

2. San Jose  2,243  1.94% 

3. San Diego  1,946  1.68% 

4. Los Angeles  1,455  1.26% 

5. Riverside  1,370  1.18% 

6. Elk Grove  1,349  1.17% 

7. Fresno  1,256  1.09% 

8. Bakersfield  1,107  0.96% 

9. Roseville  996  0.86% 

10. Long Beach  887  0.77% 

*Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or 
Invalid Late Ballots  



  Item 7a, Attachment 2, Page 3 of 3 
 

 

Vote Submission Reconciliation 

Submission Type Total 

Valid Votes 113,453 

Invalid Votes (Blank/Under and Over Votes) 199 

Invalid Votes (No Signature) 2,009 

Miscellaneous Invalid Votes (No Ballot) 90 

Total 115,751 

Invalid Late Ballots (as of December 9, 2022) 2,196 

Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) 325 

Grand Total 118,272 

 


	2022 SPECIAL RETIRED MEMBER RUNOFF ELECTION 
	2022 SPECIAL RETIRED MEMBER RUNOFF ELECTION 
	VOTER INFORMATION 
	Voter Participation by Gender 
	Participation 
	Participation 
	Participation 
	Participation 

	Eligible Voters 
	Eligible Voters 

	Mail-in Votes 
	Mail-in Votes 

	Online Votes 
	Online Votes 

	Telephone Votes 
	Telephone Votes 

	Total Votes* 
	Total Votes* 

	Percent of Votes 
	Percent of Votes 


	Female 
	Female 
	Female 

	367,819 
	367,819 

	48,977 
	48,977 

	10,703 
	10,703 

	2,647 
	2,647 

	62,327 
	62,327 

	53.85% 
	53.85% 


	Male 
	Male 
	Male 

	293,204 
	293,204 

	39,480 
	39,480 

	12,258 
	12,258 

	1,684 
	1,684 

	53,422 
	53,422 

	46.15% 
	46.15% 


	Nonbinary 
	Nonbinary 
	Nonbinary 

	2 
	2 

	1 
	1 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 

	1 
	1 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 


	Unidentified 
	Unidentified 
	Unidentified 

	8 
	8 

	1 
	1 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 

	1 
	1 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	661,033 
	661,033 

	88,459 
	88,459 

	22,961 
	22,961 

	4,331 
	4,331 

	115,751 
	115,751 

	100.00% 
	100.00% 



	*Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or Invalid Late Ballots 
	Voter Participation by Age 
	Age 
	Age 
	Age 
	Age 

	Eligible Voters 
	Eligible Voters 

	Mail-in Votes 
	Mail-in Votes 

	Online Votes 
	Online Votes 

	Telephone Votes 
	Telephone Votes 

	Total Votes* 
	Total Votes* 

	Percent of Votes 
	Percent of Votes 


	21-30 
	21-30 
	21-30 

	49 
	49 

	0 
	0 

	1 
	1 

	0 
	0 

	1 
	1 

	0.00% 
	0.00% 


	31-40 
	31-40 
	31-40 

	1,171 
	1,171 

	25 
	25 

	9 
	9 

	0 
	0 

	34 
	34 

	0.03% 
	0.03% 


	41-50 
	41-50 
	41-50 

	7,801 
	7,801 

	271 
	271 

	160 
	160 

	20 
	20 

	451 
	451 

	0.39% 
	0.39% 


	51-60 
	51-60 
	51-60 

	92,894 
	92,894 

	6,448 
	6,448 

	3,171 
	3,171 

	433 
	433 

	10,052 
	10,052 

	8.68% 
	8.68% 


	61-70 
	61-70 
	61-70 

	261,584 
	261,584 

	30,116 
	30,116 

	10,530 
	10,530 

	1,810 
	1,810 

	42,456 
	42,456 

	36.68% 
	36.68% 


	71-80 
	71-80 
	71-80 

	213,231 
	213,231 

	34,945 
	34,945 

	7,619 
	7,619 

	1,553 
	1,553 

	44,117 
	44,117 

	38.11% 
	38.11% 


	81-90 
	81-90 
	81-90 

	71,212 
	71,212 

	14,582 
	14,582 

	1,354 
	1,354 

	458 
	458 

	16,394 
	16,394 

	14.16% 
	14.16% 


	91+ 
	91+ 
	91+ 

	13,091 
	13,091 

	2,072 
	2,072 

	117 
	117 

	57 
	57 

	2,246 
	2,246 

	1.94% 
	1.94% 


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	661,033 
	661,033 

	88,459 
	88,459 

	22,961 
	22,961 

	4,331 
	4,331 

	115,751 
	115,751 

	100.00% 
	100.00% 



	*Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or Invalid Late Ballots  
	Voter Participation by Voting Stream 
	Voting Stream 
	Voting Stream 
	Voting Stream 
	Voting Stream 

	Total Votes* 
	Total Votes* 

	Percent of Votes 
	Percent of Votes 


	Mail-in Votes 
	Mail-in Votes 
	Mail-in Votes 

	88,459 
	88,459 

	76.42% 
	76.42% 


	Online Votes 
	Online Votes 
	Online Votes 

	22,961 
	22,961 

	19.84% 
	19.84% 


	Telephone Votes 
	Telephone Votes 
	Telephone Votes 

	4,331 
	4,331 

	3.74% 
	3.74% 


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	115,751 
	115,751 

	100.00% 
	100.00% 



	*Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or Invalid Late Ballots 
	Top 10 Cities with the Highest Number of Voter Participation 
	City 
	City 
	City 
	City 

	Total Votes* 
	Total Votes* 

	Percent of Votes 
	Percent of Votes 


	1. Sacramento 
	1. Sacramento 
	1. Sacramento 
	1. Sacramento 
	1. Sacramento 



	 5,796  
	 5,796  

	5.01% 
	5.01% 


	2. San Jose 
	2. San Jose 
	2. San Jose 
	2. San Jose 
	2. San Jose 



	 2,243  
	 2,243  

	1.94% 
	1.94% 


	3. San Diego 
	3. San Diego 
	3. San Diego 
	3. San Diego 
	3. San Diego 



	 1,946  
	 1,946  

	1.68% 
	1.68% 


	4. Los Angeles 
	4. Los Angeles 
	4. Los Angeles 
	4. Los Angeles 
	4. Los Angeles 



	 1,455  
	 1,455  

	1.26% 
	1.26% 


	5. Riverside 
	5. Riverside 
	5. Riverside 
	5. Riverside 
	5. Riverside 



	 1,370  
	 1,370  

	1.18% 
	1.18% 


	6. Elk Grove 
	6. Elk Grove 
	6. Elk Grove 
	6. Elk Grove 
	6. Elk Grove 



	 1,349  
	 1,349  

	1.17% 
	1.17% 


	7. Fresno 
	7. Fresno 
	7. Fresno 
	7. Fresno 
	7. Fresno 



	 1,256  
	 1,256  

	1.09% 
	1.09% 


	8. Bakersfield 
	8. Bakersfield 
	8. Bakersfield 
	8. Bakersfield 
	8. Bakersfield 



	 1,107  
	 1,107  

	0.96% 
	0.96% 


	9. Roseville 
	9. Roseville 
	9. Roseville 
	9. Roseville 
	9. Roseville 



	 996  
	 996  

	0.86% 
	0.86% 


	10. Long Beach 
	10. Long Beach 
	10. Long Beach 
	10. Long Beach 
	10. Long Beach 



	 887  
	 887  

	0.77% 
	0.77% 



	*Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or Invalid Late Ballots  
	Vote Submission Reconciliation 
	Submission Type 
	Submission Type 
	Submission Type 
	Submission Type 

	Total 
	Total 


	Valid Votes 
	Valid Votes 
	Valid Votes 

	113,453 
	113,453 


	Invalid Votes (Blank/Under and Over Votes) 
	Invalid Votes (Blank/Under and Over Votes) 
	Invalid Votes (Blank/Under and Over Votes) 

	199 
	199 


	Invalid Votes (No Signature) 
	Invalid Votes (No Signature) 
	Invalid Votes (No Signature) 

	2,009 
	2,009 


	Miscellaneous Invalid Votes (No Ballot) 
	Miscellaneous Invalid Votes (No Ballot) 
	Miscellaneous Invalid Votes (No Ballot) 

	90 
	90 


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	115,751 
	115,751 


	Invalid Late Ballots (as of December 9, 2022) 
	Invalid Late Ballots (as of December 9, 2022) 
	Invalid Late Ballots (as of December 9, 2022) 

	2,196 
	2,196 


	Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) 
	Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) 
	Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) 

	325 
	325 


	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 
	Grand Total 

	118,272 
	118,272 





