2022 SPECIAL RETIRED MEMBER RUNOFF ELECTION VOTER INFORMATION

Voter Participation by Gender

	Eligible	Mail-in	Online	Telephone	Total	Percent of
	Voters	Votes	Votes	Votes	Votes*	Votes
Female	367,819	48,977	10,703	2,647	62,327	53.85%
Male	293,204	39,480	12,258	1,684	53,422	46.15%
Nonbinary	2	1	0	0	1	0.00%
Unidentified	8	1	0	0	1	0.00%
Total	661,033	88,459	22,961	4,331	115,751	100.00%

^{*}Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or Invalid Late Ballots

Voter Participation by Age

Age	Eligible Voters	Mail-in Votes	Online Votes	Telephone Votes	Total Votes*	Percent of Votes
21-30	49	0	1	0	1	0.00%
31-40	1,171	25	9	0	34	0.03%
41-50	7,801	271	160	20	451	0.39%
51-60	92,894	6,448	3,171	433	10,052	8.68%
61-70	261,584	30,116	10,530	1,810	42,456	36.68%
71-80	213,231	34,945	7,619	1,553	44,117	38.11%
81-90	71,212	14,582	1,354	458	16,394	14.16%
91+	13,091	2,072	117	57	2,246	1.94%
Total	661,033	88,459	22,961	4,331	115,751	100.00%

^{*}Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or Invalid Late Ballots

Voter Participation by Voting Stream

Voting Stream	Total Votes*	Percent of Votes
Mail-in Votes	88,459	76.42%
Online Votes	22,961	19.84%
Telephone Votes	4,331	3.74%
Total	115,751	100.00%

^{*}Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or Invalid Late Ballots

Top 10 Cities with the Highest Number of Voter Participation

City	Total Votes*	Percent of Votes
1. Sacramento	5,796	5.01%
2. San Jose	2,243	1.94%
3. San Diego	1,946	1.68%
4. Los Angeles	1,455	1.26%
5. Riverside	1,370	1.18%
6. Elk Grove	1,349	1.17%
7. Fresno	1,256	1.09%
8. Bakersfield	1,107	0.96%
9. Roseville	996	0.86%
10. Long Beach	887	0.77%

^{*}Does not include Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote) or Invalid Late Ballots

Vote Submission Reconciliation

Submission Type	Total
Valid Votes	113,453
Invalid Votes (Blank/Under and Over Votes)	199
Invalid Votes (No Signature)	2,009
Miscellaneous Invalid Votes (No Ballot)	90
Total	115,751
Invalid Late Ballots (as of December 9, 2022)	2,196
Invalid/Disqualified Ballots (Due to Existing Online or IVR/Phone Vote)	325
Grand Total	118,272